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RIVERSIDE POLICE DEPARTMENT

FY 2024/25 %
CODE FEE DESCRIPTION FY 2024/25 Proposed Fee Change
PERMITS
3128 BINGO PERMITS
New Application $ 100.00 $ 100.00 0%
Renewal $ 6925 % 69.25 0%
50% of fee will be refunded if application is denied
3113 CONCEALED WEAPON BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION / PERMIT
(California Penal Code 26150-26225)
Initial application $ 100.00 $ 100.00 0%
Renewal $ 25.00 $ 25.00 0%
Amended License $ 10,00 $ 10.00 0%
Psychological Testing (maximum $150.00) Actual Cost Actual Cost
3126 REGULATORY LICENSE / SPECIAL PERMITS
Adult Oriented Businesses
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Fortune Telling / Occult Arts
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 44900 $ 449.00 0%
License to Sell Weapons
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 561.00 $ 280.00 -50%
Entertainment Permit
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Live Performance
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 44900 $ 449.00 0%
Massage Establishments
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Poolroom
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Second Hand Dealer
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Taxicab or Ambulance Operators
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Tobacco Retail Establishment Permit
New application $ 561.00 $ 561.00 0%
Renewal $ 560.00 $ 560.00 0%
3111 SECURITY ALARM REGULATION / PERMIT (PER YEAR) $ 9125 $ 91.25 0%

(RMC 5.58.070, 5.58.210)

ENFORCEMENT AND SERVICES



3108 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS (PER INVESTIGATION

3121 CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE ENFORCEMENT
Fines as stated in California Vehicle Code except:
Base Fine
Expired registration
License plate missing
License plate month/year tabs
Above fines reduced with proof of correction
Delinquent Fine
Expired registration
License plate missing
License plate month/year tabs

3107 DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (DUI) ACCIDENT RESPONSE
INVESTIGATION / REPORTING - Limited to $12,000 per accident

3104 FALSE ALARM RESPONSE PENALTIES

Permitted
1st Response
2nd Response
3rd Response
4th Response
5th Response
6th Response

Non-Permitted
1st Response
2nd Response
3rd Response
4th Response
5th Response
6th Response

3109 FINGERPRINT PROCESSING (PER REQUEST)

INCIDENT RESPONSE INVESTIGATION / REPORTING
(Hazardous materials, explosions, other)

3120 PARKING ENFORCEMENT FINES
Base fine per violation of RMC ftitles 9, 10, and 16, except:
Certain commercial vehicle and trailer parking
Commercial & recreational vehicle parking
Commercial vehicle, disabled
Dwelling / residing in vehicle
Fire hydrant, prohibited parking, fire lane
Handicapped parking
Leaving child or animal in vehicle
One / two hour parking limits
Resident - GVW 10,000 Ibs.; unpaved lot and City Parks
Vehicles for-sale parked on streets or public land
Delinquent fine, in addition to base fine above, if citation is
not resolved per CVC section 40207; statutory time limits for
RMC titles 9, 10, and 16, except:
Certain commercial vehicle & trailer parking
Commercial & recreational vehicle parking
Commercial vehicle, disabled

O P P P

P P P P P

Rd

P P P P P P P P P P PP

©» P

25.00

116.00
66.00
76.00
20.00

25.00
25.00
50.00

Actual Cost

No Charge
No Charge
100.00
150.00
200.00
250.00

No Charge
350.00
400.00
450.00
500.00
500.00

31.00

Actual Cost

41.00
116.00
71.00
71.00
116.00
46.00
341.00
121.00
37.00
116.00
116.00
55.00

100.00
80.00
105.00

A P P P

P P P P P

Rid

P P P P P P P P P P PP

©» P

25.00

116.00
66.00
76.00
20.00

25.00
25.00
50.00

Actual Cost

No Charge
No Charge
100.00
150.00
200.00
250.00

No Charge
350.00
400.00
450.00
500.00
500.00

31.00

Actual Cost

41.00
116.00
71.00
71.00
116.00
46.00
341.00
121.00
37.00
116.00
116.00
55.00

100.00
80.00
105.00

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%



Dwelling / residing in vehicle

Fire hydrant, prohibited parking, fire lane
Handicapped parking

Leaving child or animal in vehicle

One / two hour parking limits

Resident - GVW 10,000 Ibs.; unpaved lot and City Parks
Vehicles for-sale parked on streets or public land

3119 POLICE REPORT COPYING
Traffic Incident Reports
Non-Traffic Incident Reports
First page
Subsequent page(s) (each)

3103 POLICE SECURITY SERVICE - REQUESTED BY SPECIAL EVENT (PER HOUR)

ACTUAL COST PLUS
Non-Public Entities
Public Agencies
Special events when security is deemed necessary
by Chief of Police

3129 POLICE TAPE DUPLICATION
Public Record Recordings
Duplication of 911 audio recording (per call)
Investigative Recordings
Officer belt recorder audio (per tape)
Patrol unit video per ten (10) minute recording

3132 REPOSSESSED VEHICLE PROCESSING

3117 REPRODUCTION OF CRIME SCENE PHOTOS
Public Records Act Request
Photo negative first print
Addifional photo negative print (each)
Digital photo print
Addifional digital print (each)
CD with images from film negatives
CD with images from digital source
Subpoena Request
Photo negative first print
Addifional photo negative print (each)
Digital photo print
Addifional digital print (each)
CD with images from film negatives
CD with images from digital source

3115 SPECIAL COMPUTER PRINT-OUT SERVICE (PER REQUEST)
Computer search of calls and similar services

3134 TOWING REFERRAL SERVICES
Per Vehicle
Low-Valye Vehicle
Result of Prior Request by Vehicle Owner/Driver
Official RPD Towing Company Confracted by AAA to
Provide Service

200.00
55.00
25.00
23.00
45.00

100.00

100.00

P P P P P P P

$ 20.00

$ 0.67
$ 0.33

Actual Cost

200.00
55.00
25.00
23.00
45.00

100.00

100.00

P P P P P P P

$ 20.00

$ 0.67
$ 0.33

Actual Cost

40% of Actual Cost5 of Actual Cost
20% of Actual Cost5 of Actual Cost

Actual Cost Actual Cost
$ 3600 $ 36.00
$ 1775 % 17.75
$ 4925 % 49.25
$ 1500 $ 15.00
$ 699 % 6.99
$ 048 % 0.48
$ 2250 $ 22.50
$ 3.00 $ 3.00
$ 7900 $ 79.00
$ 575 % 5.75
$ 5100 $ 51.00
$ 825 $ 8.25
$ 1775 % 17.75
$ 3.00 $ 3.00
$ 4375 % 43.75
$ 1775 % 17.75

Actual Cost Actual Cost
$ 7000 $ 70.00
$ 6975 $ 4975
$ 6975 % 70.00

No Charge No Charge

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

0%
0%

0%

0%
0%

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%



3110 VEHICLE CITATION CORRECTION INSPECTION (PER INSPECTION)

3130 VEHICLE RELEASE
Safe Streets Act Tows (per vehicle)
Vehicle release for all other tows

$

16.25

372.00
119.50

P P P P P

16.25

372.00
119.50

0%

0%
0%
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PUBLIC WORKS
PARKING BAIL

FY 2023/24 FY 2024/25 FY 2024/25 %

CODE FEE DESCRIPTION Volume Current Fee Proposed Change

4000 (a) (1)  CVC EXPIRED REGISTRATION ($10.00 WITH PROOF OF 5,653 $ 116.00 $ 121.00 4%
CORRECTION)

4461 (b) CVC DISABLED PERSON'S PLACARD MISUSE/USE OF ANOTHER $ 346.00
PERSON'S PLACARD

4463 (c) CVC DISPLAYS FORGED, COUNTERFEIT, OR FALSE DP PLACARD $ 341.00 $ 346.00 1%

4464 CVC ALTERED LICENSE PLATE $ 116.00 $ 121.00 4%

5200 (a) CVC LICENSE PLATE MISSING ($10.00 WITH PROOF OF 5,680 $ 66.00 $ 71.00 8%
CORRECTION)

5201(c) CVC LICENSE PLATE COVER $ 66.00 $ 71.00 8%

5201(d) CVC CASING/SHIELD/FRAME/BORDER/PRODUCT/DEVICE TO $ 66.00 $ 71.00 8%
OBSTRUCT OR IMPAIR RECOGNITION OF LICENSE PLATE

15620 (a) CVC UNATTENDED CHILD 3 $ 121.00 $ 126.00 4%

21209 (a) (1) CVC NO PARKING BIKE LANE 32 $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

22500 (a) CVC PARKED WITHIN AN INTERSECTION 1 $ 4600 $ 51.00 1%

22500 (b) CVC PARKED BLOCKING CROSSWALK 44 $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%

22500 (c) CVC PARKED IN A RED ZONE 3,582 $ 4600 $ 51.00 1%

22500 (d) CVC PARKED WITHIN 15" OF DRIVEWAY OF FIRE STATION $ 4600 $ 51.00 1%

22500 (e) CVC BLOCKING DRIVEWAY 93 $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

22500 (f) CVC BLOCKING SIDEWALK 815 $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%

22500 (g) CVC PARKED BLOCKING TRAFFIC AT STREET OR HIGHWAY 77 $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%
EXCAVATION

22500 (h) CVC DOUBLE PARKED 70 $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

22500 (k) CVC PARKED BLOCKING BRIDGE $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

22500 (1) CVC PARKED BLOCKING SIDEWALK WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 321 $ 250.00 $ 255.00 2%

22500 (n) CVC PROHIBITING THE STOPPING, STANDING, OR PARKING OF A $ 121.00 $ 126.00 4%
VEHICLE WITHIN 20" OF THE VEHICLE APPROACH SIDE OF

22500.1 CVC PARKED UNLAWFULLY IN A FIRE LANE 395 $ 4600 $ 51.00 1%

22502 (a) CVC PARKED OVER 18" FROM CURB 1,368 $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%

22502 (e) (1) CVC PARKING ON ONE-WAY STREETS 3 $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

22507.8 (c) CVC PARKED BLOCKING DISABLED PERSONS ACCESS 161 $ 34100 $ 346.00 1%

22511 (a) CVC PARKED OFF-STREET ELECTRIC CHARGING STATION 19 $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%

22514 CVC FIRE HYDRANT, PARKED UNATTENDED VEHICLE WITHIN 15 943 $ 46.00 $ 51.00 1%

9.08.110 RMC PARKS CLOSED 10PM TO 5AM 31 $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

9.08.150 RMC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE PROHIBITED IN ANY PARK $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

9.08.160 RMC VEHICLES PROHIBITED ON SURFACES OTHER THAN ROADS $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%
FOR PUBLIC USE

9.08.165 RMC PARKING OF RECREATIONAL VEHICLES IN CITY PARKS 9 $ 11600 $ 121.00 30%
WITHOUT PERMIT

10.52.015 (@) RMC MANNER OF PARKING ON STREETS - ALONG CURB 1,258 $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%
AGAINST TRAFFIC

10.52.015 (b) RMC MANNER OF PARKING ON STREETS - OCCUPYING MORE $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%
THAN ONE STALL

10.52.015 (c) RMC MANNER OF PARKING ON STREETS - PARKING CONTRARY $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%
TO POSTED SIGNS

10.52.020 RMC NO STOPPING, STANDING, OR PARKING ON OR WITHIN 212 $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%
PARKWAY

10.52.025 RMC NO STOPPING, STANDING, OR PARKING ON SIGNED CITY $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%
RECREATIONAL TRAILS

10.52.030 (a) RMC NO STOPPING, STANDING, OR PARKING DURING POSTED 49,484 $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%
STREET SWEEPING DAYS/HRS

10.52.030 (b) RMC NO PARKING - CERTAIN DAYS / CERTAIN HOURS $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%

10.52.030 (c) RMC NO PARKING - POSTED STREETS ADJACENT TO SCHOOL $ 41.00 $ 46.00 12%
PROPERTY

10.52.030 (d) RMC NO STREET PARKING - BEYOND LIMITED TIME PER DAY, NO $ 4100 $ 46.00 12%

SHUFFLING IN SAME BLOCK
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PARKING BAIL

CODE
10.52.030 (e)

10.52.032
10.52.040

10.52.043 (q)

10.52.045 (b)

10.52.050 (a)

10.52.055 (a)

10.52.060 (c)

10.52.065 (b)

10.52.070
10.52.075 (a)

10.52.080
10.52.090 (a)
10.52.090 (b)
10.52.100 (c)
10.52.110 (q)
10.52.112
10.52.140 (c)
10.52.145 (q)
10.52.150
10.52.155 (a)
10.52.160

10.52.170

10.52.175
10.52.190 (b)

10.52.220

10.52.230 (a)

10.52.250 (a)

10.52.250 (b)

10.52.250 (c)

10.52.250 (d)

RMC

RMC
RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC
RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC
RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

FEE DESCRIPTION

NO PARKING, STANDING, OR PARKING WHEN SIGNED OR
MARKED

72 HR STORAGE ON STREETS - OCCUPIED OR NOT

NO PARKING FOR WASHING, MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR
OF VEHICLE

NO PARK, STAND, BLOCK, OBSTRUCT A DP SPACE WITHOUT
VALID DP PLACARD / PLATE

MISUSE OF DP PLACARD / PLATE - REPORTED LOST /
STOLEN OR DECEASED >60 DAYS

NO PARKING ON LEFT SIDE OF DIVIDED HIGHWAY - UNLESS
PERMITTED BY SIGNS

NO STANDING UNATTENDED WITHOUT STOPPING
ENGINE/REMOVING THE IGITION KEY

NO PARKING OR STANDING OTHER THAN ANGLE PARKING
ON STREET AS MARKED

NO PARKING ON NARROW STREETS WHEN SIGNED OR
MARKED

PARKING NOT ALLOWING 10" OF TRAVEL

NO STOPPING, STANDING OR PARKING IN ALLEY - EXCEPT
FOR EXPEDITIOUS LOADING / UNLOADING

NO PARKING ON HILL WITHOUT BLOCKING WHEELS
AGAINST CURB

PARKING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY PROHIBITED WITHOUT
CONSETNT OF OWNER

PARKING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY ADJACENT TO NO-
CRUISING STREET ZONE

TEMPORARY NO PARKING, SPECIAL EVENTS OR
EMERGENCY PARKING SIGNS

UNLAWFUL PARKING BY PEDDLERS AND VENDORS
METERED PARKING

PARKING WITHOUT PERMIT IN POSTED PREFERENTIAL
PARKING ZONES

PARKING EXEMPTION TO TIME LIMITATIONS - PERMIT
REQUIRED

DISPLAY WARNING DEVICES WHEN COMMERCIAL
VEHICLE DISABLED

PARKING OF CERTAIN COMMERCIAL VEHICLES, TRAILERS,
SEMI-TRAILERS AND STORAGE / POD CONTAINERS
PARKING OF CERTAIN COMMERCIAL VEHICLES
PROHIBITED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

RESTRICTIONS TO ALL NIGHT PARKING RECREATIONAL OR
OTHERS VEHICLES

USE OF VEHICLES FOR DWELLING PURPOSES PROHIB

NO PARKING ON CITY PROPERTY CONTRARY TO POSTED
SIGNS

NO STOP, STAND, PARK IN CURBSIDE PASSENGER
LOADING ZONE FOR >3 MINUTES

NO STOP, STAND, PARK IN FREIGHT CURB LOADING ZONE
>20 MINUTES

NO STANDING OR PARKING OF PUBLIC BUSES OUTSIDE OF
DESIGNATED BUS STAND

NO STOOPING PUBLIC BUSES OUTSIDE DESIGNATED BUS
STAND FOR (UNJLOADING

NO STOPPING OF PUBLIC BUSES 18" FROM CURB WHEN
(UN)LOADING

NO STANDING OR PARKING OF TAXICABS OUTSIDE OF
DESIGNATED TAXI STAND

FY 2023/24
Volume

935

1,713

146
316

128

10,578
2,192

2,178

64

60
79

261

217

24

A

$

$

FY 2024/25
Current Fee
41.00

41.00
41.00

341.00

341.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00
41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

116.00

71.00

71.00

116.00
41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

$

$
$

$

$

FY 2024/25
Proposed
46.00

46.00
46.00

346.00

346.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00
46.00

46.00
46.00
46.00
46.00
46.00
46.00
46.00
46.00
46.00
121.00
76.00

76.00

121.00
46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

%
Change
12%

12%
12%

1%

1%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%
12%

12%
12%
12%
12%
12%
12%
12%
12%
12%
4%
7%

7%

4%
12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%
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CODE
10.52.250 (e)

10.60.020 (a)

10.60.020 (b)

10.60.040 (q)

10.60.040 (b)

10.60.060

10.66.040
16.32.285

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC

RMC
RMC

FEE DESCRIPTION
NO STOPPING, STANDING, AND PARKING IN DESIGNATED
BUS AND TAXICAB STANDS

UNLAWFUL TO PARK MUNICIPAL FACILITY WITHOUT
PROPER PAYMENT AND PERMIT

UNLAWFUL TO PARK MUNICIPAL FACILITY OUTSIDE OF TIME
RESTRICTIONS

PARKING IN MUNICIPAL FACILITY WITHOUT RECEIVING
AND ACCEPTING A CLAIM TICKET

VEHICLE EXITING A MUNI FACILITY WITHOUT
SURRENDERING AND PAYING CLAIM TICKET

MANNER OF PARKING IN MUNI FACILITY - DRIVEWAY,
AISLE, WALK AND TWO SPACES

ON-STREET VEHICLE SALES PROHIBITED
OBSTRUCTION OF FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS

FY 2023/24
Volume

479

200

26

$

R%d

FY 2024/25
Current Fee
41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

41.00

116.00
46.00

$

$
$

FY 2024/25
Proposed
46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

46.00

121.00
51.00

%
Change
12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

4%
1%
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